## THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT

(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM:NAGALAND:MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH) KOHIMA BENCH.

## **NOTIFICATION**

Dated: Kohima, the 07th January, 2025

**HC(K)15/09/REG/9** Hon'ble High Court is pleased to direct Smti. Khrievono Seletsu, Civil Judge (Jr. Div)/ JMFC, Dimapur to hold additional charge of the Court and Office of the Civil Judge (Sr. Div)/ CJM, Dimapur in addition to her normal duties during the Earned Leave period of Smti. Seyielenuo Mezhii. The leave period being **02.01.2025 to 12.01.2025**.

By Order Sd/- Ajongba Imchen, NJS <u>REGISTRAR</u> Kohima Bench Kohima Dated 7<sup>th</sup> January, 2025

MEMO NO HC(K)15/09/REG/10-38 Copy for information to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati
- 2. The Registrar (Vigilance), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati
- 3. The Secretary (Judicial) to the Govt. of Nagaland, Dept. of Law & Justice, Nagaland, Kohima
- 4. The Member Secretary, NSLSA, Nagaland
- 5. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Dimapur/ Mokokchung/ Kohima/ Tuensang
- 6. The Principal Judge, Family Court, Kohima.
- 7. The District & Sessions Judge, Mon/ Phek/ Zunheboto
- 8. The TDP & Special Judge, Lokayukta, Nagaland
- 9. Smti. Seyielenuo Mezhii, Civil Judge (Sr. Dvn)/CJM, Dimapur
- 10. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Peren/ Kohima/ Mon/ Kiphire/ Longleng/ Mokokchung

## 11. Smti. Khrievono Seletsu, Civil Judge (Jr. Dvn)/JMFC, Dimapur

- 12. The Civil Judge (Jr. Dvn)/JMFC, Zunheboto
- 13. The Sr.Treasury Officer/ Treasury Officer, Dimapur
- 14. The Principal Accountant General, Nagaland, Kohima
- 15. The Director, Printing & Stationary, Nagaland, Kohima for kind publication in the Nagaland Gazette
- 16. The P.S. to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Kakheto Sema, Portfolio Judge *(Dimapur, Kohima, Zunheboto Kiphire, Wokha, Phek, Peren and Mokokchung)* for favor of his Lordship's kind information
- 17. The P.S. to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Budi Habung, Portfolio Judge *(Mon, Longleng & Tuensang)* for favour of his Lordship's kind information
- 18. The Systems Officer/Programmer for uploading in the official website of Kohima Bench
- 19. Office Copy

Registrar